

ISSN : 1812-5379 (Print)
ISSN : 1812-5417 (Online)
<http://ansijournals.com/ja>

JOURNAL OF AGRONOMY



ANSI*net*

Asian Network for Scientific Information
308 Lasani Town, Sargodha Road, Faisalabad - Pakistan



Research Article

Tillage Methods and Poultry Manure Application Effects on the Growth and Yield of Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in Calabar, Nigeria

¹Aniefiok Effiong Uko, ¹Emmanuel Bassey Effa and ²Isong Abraham Isong

¹Department of Crop Science, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Calabar, P.M.B. 1115, Calabar, Nigeria

²Department of Soil Science, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Calabar, P.M.B. 1115, Calabar, Nigeria

Abstract

Background and Objective: Developing suitable tillage practices and sustainable soil fertility options are important components of any soil management programme aimed at the enhancement of the production and productivity of food crops which is a challenge in Nigeria and most countries of Sub Saharan Africa. A field study was therefore; conducted to investigate the effects of traditional tillage methods and poultry manure application on the growth and yield of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in Calabar.

Materials and Methods: A factorial experiment was conducted at the University of Calabar, Teaching and Research Farm during the 2013 and 2014 cropping seasons. Three tillage methods (ridge, flat tilled and flat untilled) and four rates of poultry manure consisting of (0, 5, 10, 15 t ha⁻¹) were used in the study. The treatment combinations were laid out in a randomized complete block design with three replications. **Results:** Flat tilled soil was comparatively better compared to the other tillage methods with respect to plant height, number of branches, number of leaves, leaf area, leaf area index, days to 50% flowering, length of pod, number of pods, number of seeds per pod, pod and seed yield in tonnes per hectare. Poultry manure at the rate of 15 t ha⁻¹ produced superior plant height, number of branches, number of leaves, leaf area index, days to 50% flowering, 100-seed weight, length of pod, number of pods and number of seeds per pod.

Conclusion: Flat tilled soil amended with PM at 15 t ha⁻¹ recorded the best growth and yield of groundnut.

Key words: Tillage methods, poultry manure, groundnut, growth and yield, sustainable soil fertility

Citation: Aniefiok Effiong Uko, Emmanuel Bassey Effa and Isong Abraham Isong, 2018. Tillage methods and poultry manure application effects on the growth and yield of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in calabar, Nigeria. J. Agron., 17: 188-197.

Corresponding Author: Aniefiok Effiong Uko, Department of Crop Science, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Calabar, P.M.B. 1115, Calabar, Nigeria Tel: +234 803 355 2764

Copyright: © 2018 Aniefiok Effiong Uko *et al.* This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the creative commons attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited.

Competing Interest: The authors have declared that no competing interest exists.

Data Availability: All relevant data are within the paper and its supporting information files.

INTRODUCTION

Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) is the third most important leguminous crop due to its high nutritive seed value. It is rich in protein and edible fats in addition to other vital nutrients such as calcium, potassium, phosphorus, magnesium and vitamin E¹.

Manure improves soil tilth, soil humus content, biological activities and physical structure², thereby increasing fertility and enhancing plant growth. Growing concerns about high cost and harmful effects of chemical fertilizers on the soil and environment makes organic manure a better and safer alternative³. Therefore, Umoetok *et al.*⁴ reported that poultry manure (PM) is environmentally friendly, easy to handle with little or no health hazards compared to inorganic fertilizer.

Poultry manure is an important nutrient source for crop production⁵⁻⁷. It is a rich but cheap source of most organic nutrients has a low C:N ratio, increases soil organic carbon, total nitrogen, available P, soil porosity as well as enhances soil microbial activities^{3,6,8-9}. Nitrogen and phosphorous are among the limiting nutrients for cereal and food legume production¹⁰ but for maximum economic value of plant nutrients derivable from PM application, it should meet crops nutrient requirements¹¹. Unlike mineral fertilizer, it adds organic matter to soil which improves soil structure, soil retention and uptake of plant nutrient, aeration, soil moisture holding capacity and water infiltration^{6,12}. Application of PM decreases adsorption capacity but increases the solubility of P¹³. Manures not only provide adequate P to growing plants but also increase the soil solution P and available¹⁴ P. Phosphorous is associated with increased root density and proliferation which aid in extensive exploration of the root zone and the supply of nutrients and water to the growing plant, resulting in increased growth and yield¹⁵. Also, Waldrip *et al.*¹⁶ reported that incorporation of PM into the soil promoted the transformation and mineralization of less labile inorganic and organic phosphorous into labile-phosphorous in the rhizosphere, which resulted in higher root phosphorous concentration and uptake by plants. Adequate supply of nitrogen is beneficial for carbohydrate and protein metabolism, promoting cell division and enlargement¹⁷. It is also associated with high photosynthetic activities, vigorous growth and dark green pigmentation¹⁸. Kidinda *et al.*¹⁹ reported that 7 t ha⁻¹ of PM which was the highest rate of application resulted in a better yield increase in maize. Uko *et al.*²⁰ reported that 10 t ha⁻¹ PM significantly increased plant height, number of leaves, leaf area, fresh and dry weights of waterleaf (*Talinum fruticosum*). Uwah *et al.*²¹

reported that the number of corms and cormels of cocoyam did not differ significantly with PM rates of 10 and 15 t ha⁻¹ in 2006 but number of corms and cormels peaked at 15 t ha⁻¹ PM in 2007. Ajari *et al.*²² reported that PM could increase plant height and number of branches of okra plant. Application of 12 t ha⁻¹ PM increased seed weight, number of pods per plant, 1000-grain weight, pod yield as well as grain yield in bambara groundnut²³. Ibrahim *et al.*³ reported that application of 3 t ha⁻¹ PM resulted in significant increase in vegetative characters such as plant height, canopy, number of branches and reduction in days to 50% flowering in groundnut. Mukhtar *et al.*¹⁸ also found that application of 2 t ha⁻¹ PM produced the highest number of pods, pod weight, pod yield, haulm yield as well as pod yield. However, an application of 20 t ha⁻¹ manure has been recommended by Akanza and Yao-Kouame²⁴.

Tillage practices are critical components of soil management systems²⁵, crucial for crop establishment, growth and ultimately yield²⁶. Tillage creates an ideal seeding condition for plant emergence, development and unimpeded root growth²⁷. It may also influence soil physical, chemical and biological characteristics, which in turn may alter plant growth and yield but changes in soil properties differ among management practices²⁸. According to Srivastava *et al.*²⁹, the objectives of tillage include the development of a desirable soil structure or suitable tilth for seed bed. Lal³⁰ and Greenland³¹ stated that appropriate tillage practices avoid the degradation of soil but maintain crop yields as well as ecosystem stability. Similarly, Ojeniyi and Adekayode³² observed that manual heaping and ridging which are components of the traditional tillage methods maintained higher values for soil organic carbon, P, K, Ca, Mg and higher cowpea and maize yield compared to conventional tillage. These alternatives to mechanical tillage methods can lead to substantial savings in labour costs, while ensuring sustainable soil use and maintenance. Tillage systems are site specific and depend on crop, soil type and the climate³³. Rao³⁴ found conventional tillage superior to no tillage, reduced tillage or mulching with a number of crops-sun hemp (*Crotalaria juncea*), barley (*Hordeum vulgare*), mustard (*Brassica juncea*) and chickpea (*Cicer arietinum*) grown in the dry season. However, Rodriguez and Lal³⁵ found no positive significant effect of conventional tillage practices on soil properties that can support adequate soil fauna and flora. Memon *et al.*³⁶ reported that the degree of soil compaction, soil bulk density and soil moisture condition are important factors that influence seedling emergence and crop yield. However, a slight compaction is needed to gain good contact between

seed and soil particles, which can be achieved by well-planned tillage practices which provide optimum environment necessary for seed germination and effective plant growth³⁷. Vogel *et al.*³⁸ reported that yield of maize was greater with ridging plots, thereby increasing the economic yield of the crop. According to Musambasi *et al.*³⁹, maize planted on ridges attained the highest grain yield (519 kg ha⁻¹). Several authors^{37,39} emphasize the link between crop residue management and tillage and recognized them as the two practices with major impact on soil conservation especially in the semi-arid zones. Peeyush *et al.*⁴⁰ reported that though the greatest maize yield of 1865 kg ha⁻¹ was achieved with conventional tillage, it was not significantly higher than that obtained with minimum tillage (1837 kg ha⁻¹). Maurya and Lal⁴¹ stated that no-tillage practices compared to ploughed soil at short term reduced soil compaction and bulk density. It is therefore essential to choose a tillage practice that sustains the soil physical properties for successful growth of agricultural crops⁴². Due to the compelling need to find a suitable but cheap and adoptable tillage and soil fertility management option for sustainable production, this study was undertaken to examine the effects of the traditional tillage methods and poultry manure on the growth and yield of groundnut in Calabar.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Description of the study area: The study was carried out from June-September in 2013 and 2014 cropping seasons at the Faculty of Agriculture Teaching and Research Farm, University of Calabar. Calabar which is located between latitudes 4.5- 5.2° N and latitudes 5.0 and 8.6° E, has total annual rainfall which varies from 3000-3500 mm. The annual temperature in the area ranged from 21-29°C while annual relative humidity was 70-85%. The soil was sandy loam, strongly acidic in reaction with low nutrient reserve²⁰ and classified as an Akpan-Iodiok *et al.*⁴³.

Experimental design and treatments: The experimental design used was a 4×3 factorial experiment laid out in a randomized complete block design (RCBD) with three replications. The experiment consisted of a factorial combination with four levels of poultry manure (PM) (0, 5, 10 and 15 t ha⁻¹) and three tillage methods (TM) (ridge, flat tilled, flat untilled). The size of the experimental area measured 13 × 43 m giving 559 m² area.

Agronomic practices: Two groundnut seeds per stand were sown at a spacing of 30×20 cm and later thinned to one

seedling per stand two weeks after germination, giving a plant population of 166,666 plant stands per hectare. Poultry manure treatments were applied to the plots two weeks before planting. The plots were kept weed-free throughout the period of the experiment.

Physical and chemical properties of soil at the experimental

site: Before ploughing, random soil samples were collected from 0-15 cm depth of the soil in the experimental area by the use of soil Auger and mixed together before obtaining a composite soil sample. The soil sample were thoroughly mixed, air-dried and sieved through a 2 mm sieve and taken for physico-chemical analysis in the laboratory using methods outlined by IITA⁴⁴.

Poultry manure analysis: The poultry manure used for the experiment was collected from the poultry section of the Teaching and Commercial Farms, University of Calabar. The manure was shade dried, crushed and analyzed for its nutrient contents.

Data collection on growth and yield parameters: Data were collected from the four middle rows of groundnut stands from each plot. The agronomic variables measured were plant height, leaf area index, which was done by measuring the length and maximum breadth of randomly chosen functional leaves and multiplying with a factor of 0.821 divided by the plant spacing⁴⁵, these data were taken at two weekly intervals. Data were also taken on days to 50% flowering, length of pods (cm), number of pods per plant, number of seeds per pod, threshing (%), 100-seed weight, pod yield and seed yield (t ha⁻¹).

Data analysis: The data collected was subjected to a two-way analysis of variance (ANOVA) for a 4×3 factorial in randomized complete block design (RCBD) and significant treatment means were compared using the Fisher's Least Significant Difference (FLSD) performed at 5% significance level⁴⁶ using Microsoft excel.

RESULTS

As Table 1 showed that the soil texture at the experimental site was loamy sand. The pH was low (4.60 and 4.70) and exchange acidity was high (3.04 and 3.20) for 2013 and 2014, respectively. Coupled with low nitrogen (0.08 and 0.09 %), organic carbon (1.35 and 1.37%) and exchangeable bases including, potassium (0.09 and 0.11 Cmol kg⁻¹), calcium (1.30 and 1.25 Cmol kg⁻¹) and magnesium (0.20 and

Table 1: Physico-chemical analysis of soil at experimental site as well as poultry manure (PM) used in the study in 2013 and 2014

Soil and PM property	2013		2014	
	Soil	PM	Soil	PM
pH (H ₂ O)	4.60	6.20	4.70	6.50
Organic carbon	1.35 (%)	37.65 (%)	1.37 (%)	38.65 (%)
Total N	0.08 (%)	3.15 (%)	0.09 (%)	3.25 (%)
Available P	53.50 (mg kg ⁻¹)	2.22 (%)	53.50 (mg kg ⁻¹)	2.18 (%)
Exchangeable K	0.09 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	3.30 (%)	0.11 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	4.05 (%)
Exchangeable Ca	1.30 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	9.96 (%)	1.25 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	8.93 (%)
Exchangeable Mg	0.20 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	3.68 (%)	0.22 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	3.55 (%)
Exchangeable Na	0.018 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	1.34 (%)	0.016 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	0.018 (%)
Exchangeable acidity	3.04 (cmol kg ⁻¹)		3.20 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	
ECEC	4.71 (cmol kg ⁻¹)		4.84 (cmol kg ⁻¹)	
Base saturation (%)	55.00		55.00	
Sand (%)	79.30		77.00	
Silt (%)	7.70		8.00	
Clay (%)	13.00		15.00	
Textural class	Sandy loam		Sandy loam	

Table 2: Effects of tillage methods (TM) and poultry manure (PM) on plant height, leaf area index at 9 weeks after planting (WAP), 50% flowering and pod length of groundnut

Treatments	Plant height		Leaf area index		Days to 50% flowering		Length of pods (cm)	
	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014
Tillage methods (TM)								
Ridges	19.54	24.27	2.97	3.2	26.00	27.13	2.46	2.85
Flat tilled	23.69	29.41	4.16	4.29	26.67	27.65	2.74	5.43
Flat untilled	19.92	20.22	2.95	3.20	25.00	26.00	2.43	2.68
LSD (0.05)	NS	0.060	0.75	0.04	NS	0.25	NS	0.17
Poultry manure (PM) levels (t ha⁻¹)								
0	19.22	19.85	2.25	2.41	25.89	26.93	2.39	2.75
5	20.53	21.50	3.30	3.66	27.33	27.82	2.41	2.85
10	22.01	22.35	3.73	3.89	27.11	27.82	2.62	3.10
15	22.43	22.96	4.15	4.29	29.00	28.47	2.75	5.92
LSD (0.05)	1.14	0.080	0.87	0.06	1.360	0.250	0.19	NS
Interactions (TM × PM)								
Ridges × 0 t ha ⁻¹ PM	18.20	17.58	1.90	2.08	26.00	27.13	2.31	2.84
Ridges × 5 t ha ⁻¹ PM	18.20	21.52	2.68	3.53	27.67	28.63	2.43	2.84
Ridges × 10 t ha ⁻¹ PM	20.13	21.28	4.37	2.63	26.00	27.13	2.63	3.00
Ridges × 15 t ha ⁻¹ PM	21.83	21.25	2.95	4.54	27.67	28.63	2.49	2.73
Flat tilled × 0 t ha ⁻¹ PM	22.53	23.11	3.02	3.23	26.67	27.65	2.65	2.84
Flat tilled × 5 t ha ⁻¹ PM	23.20	24.00	4.13	4.16	27.00	27.55	2.54	3.04
Flat tilled × 10 t ha ⁻¹ PM	24.07	24.64	4.42	4.16	26.67	27.65	2.68	3.47
Flat tilled × 15 t ha ⁻¹ PM	24.97	25.33	5.06	4.56	27.00	27.55	3.10	12.38
Flat untilled × 0 t ha ⁻¹ PM	16.93	18.86	1.84	1.92	25.00	26.00	2.23	2.55
Flat untilled × 5 t ha ⁻¹ PM	20.40	18.99	3.10	3.28	27.33	27.29	2.27	2.68
Flat untilled × 10 t ha ⁻¹ PM	20.50	21.14	2.40	4.49	25.00	26.00	2.55	2.84
Flat untilled × 15 t ha ⁻¹ PM	20.50	22.29	4.45	3.13	27.33	27.29	2.65	2.66
LSD (0.05)	NS	0.25	NS	0.17	NS	NS	NS	NS

NS: Not significant

0.22 Cmol kg⁻¹) for 2013 and 2014, respectively. However, available phosphorus was moderate and the soil had medium base saturation.

Effects of tillage methods (TM) on the growth and yield of

Bambara groundnut: The data in Table 2 showed that tillage methods did not significantly affect plant height or days to 50% flowering in 2013. From the results, groundnuts planted

on flat tilled plot were taller (23.69 cm) but not significantly (p>0.05) taller than those on ridged and flat untilled plot with heights of 19.54 and 19.92 cm respectively. However, in 2014, plants sown on flat tilled plots were significantly (p<0.05) taller (29.41 cm), when compared to plants grown on ridges and untilled flats, which were 24.27 and 20.22 cm respectively. Also plants on flat tilled plots reached days to 50% flowering later (27.65 days) than plants grown either on ridged (27.13 days)

or flat untilled plots (26 days) in 2014. The leaf area index in 2013 and 2014 were significantly higher ($p \leq 0.05$) among plants grown on flat tilled (4.16 and 4.29). Length of pods were not significantly influenced by tillage methods adopted in 2013 but in 2014, groundnut planted on flat tilled plots had pod length of 5.43 cm.

Data in Table 3 showed that the number of pods in 2013 was statistically at par ($p > 0.05$) among plants sown on flat-tilled (10.96 cm) and ridged plots (10.60 cm) but significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) higher among plants grown on flat untilled plots (6.74 cm). In 2014 however, number of pods was significantly higher ($p \leq 0.05$) in plants on flat-tilled plots (20.39) when compared to ridged plots (11.62) and which in turn produced significantly higher number of pods produced on flat un-tilled plots (7.31). Also in 2013, Pod yield was statistically similar ($p > 0.05$) among flat tilled and ridged plots (2.03 and 1.67 kg ha⁻¹) but significantly higher ($p \leq 0.05$) than pod yield of 1.24 kg ha⁻¹ obtained from flat-untilled plots. In 2014 however, flat tilling resulted in significantly higher pod yield of 4.13 kg ha⁻¹ ($p \leq 0.05$) than ridged and flat untilled plots (2.20 and 1.45 kg ha⁻¹ respectively). Threshing (%) was significantly influenced by tillage in 2014 only. Groundnut sown on ridges had significantly higher threshing (%) (68.04%) compared to the flat-tilled

plots (63.90%) which in turn had significantly higher threshing (%) than flat-untilled plots (52.53%), respectively. Table 4 shows that 100-seed weight was not significantly influenced by tillage methods in both years of the study. However, in 2013, 100 seed weights ranged from 31.81, 31.75 and 31.42 g on ridged, flat untilled and flat tilled plots, respectively whereas in 2014, they ranged from 57.51, 33.09 and 32.70 g on flat tilled, flat untilled and ridged plots respectively. Also, seed yield in 2013 was statistically at par ($p > 0.05$) among plants sown on flat-tilled (0.72 t ha⁻¹) and flat-untilled plots (0.71 t ha⁻¹) but significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) higher in plants grown on ridges (0.44 t ha⁻¹). In 2014, seed yield increased significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) in ascending order from flat-tilled (1.35 t ha⁻¹) to ridged (0.75 t ha⁻¹) and flat-untilled plots (0.50 t ha⁻¹).

Effects of poultry manure (PM) on the growth and yield of

Bambara groundnut: Data presented in Table 2 showed that in 2013, Bambara groundnut plants fertilized with 15 t ha⁻¹ of PM had the tallest plants (22.43 cm) which were not significantly taller than plants fertilized with 10 t ha⁻¹ PM (22.01cm). However, both rates of application produced significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) taller plants when compared to those fertilized with 5 t ha⁻¹ PM with plant height of 20.53 cm

Table 3: Effects of tillage methods (TM) and poultry manure(PM) on number of pods/plant, number of seeds per pod, pod yield and threshing (%) of groundnut

Treatments	Number of pods/plant		Number of seeds/pod		Pod yield (t ha ⁻¹)		Threshing (%)	
	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014
Tillage methods (TM)								
Ridges	10.69	11.62	1.85	2.75	1.67	2.20	65.8	68.04
Flat tilled	10.96	20.39	2.15	4.71	2.03	4.13	63.4	63.90
Flat untilled	6.74	7.31	1.75	2.56	1.24	1.45	51.8	52.53
LSD (0.05)	2.96	0.07	0.22	0.04	0.59	0.05	NS	0.450
Poultry manure (PM) levels (t ha⁻¹)								
0	8.50	9.27	1.76	2.02	1.17	1.29	55.4	57.81
5	8.91	10.39	1.96	2.85	1.60	2.12	64.4	65.04
10	10.19	10.32	1.92	2.98	1.93	2.30	66.8	67.32
15	10.26	22.43	2.03	5.51	1.90	4.66	54.8	55.79
LSD (0.05)	NS	0.10	NS	0.06	NS	0.06	NS	0.600
Interactions (TM × PM)								
Ridges × 0 t ha ⁻¹ PM	10.90	12.10	1.47	2.14	0.89	1.06	66.8	73.37
Ridges × 5 t ha ⁻¹ PM	9.60	10.88	2.03	2.92	1.98	2.82	69.8	70.24
Ridges × 10 t ha ⁻¹ PM	11.27	11.72	2.07	3.29	2.26	2.91	67.0	67.78
Ridges × 15 t ha ⁻¹ PM	11.00	11.77	1.83	2.66	1.56	2.02	60.1	60.78
Flat tilled × 0 t ha ⁻¹ PM	10.53	10.88	2.37	2.45	1.92	2.04	57.7	58.00
Flat tilled × 5 t ha ⁻¹ PM	10.37	13.06	2.13	2.79	1.91	2.53	63.8	63.99
Flat tilled × 10 t ha ⁻¹ PM	12.10	11.25	1.90	2.84	2.17	2.53	67.1	67.61
Flat tilled × 15 t ha ⁻¹ PM	10.80	46.34	2.30	10.77	2.15	9.41	65.1	65.98
Flat untilled × 0 t ha ⁻¹ PM	4.07	4.83	1.53	1.47	0.67	0.77	41.7	42.06
Flat untilled × 5 t ha ⁻¹ PM	6.77	7.22	1.90	2.86	0.91	1.00	60.1	60.89
Flat untilled × 10 t ha ⁻¹ PM	7.20	7.98	1.80	2.81	1.37	1.47	66.2	66.56
Flat untilled × 15 t ha ⁻¹ PM	8.93	9.19	1.97	3.10	1.99	2.56	39.3	40.60
LSD (0.05)	NS	0.30	NS	0.18	NS	0.18	NS	1.810

NS: Not significant

Table 4: Effects of tillage methods (TM) and poultry manure (PM) on 100 seed weight and seed yield (t ha⁻¹)

Treatments	100-seed weight (g)		Dry seed yield (t ha ⁻¹)	
	2013	2014	2013	2014
Tillage methods (TM)				
Ridges	31.81	32.70	0.44	0.50
Flat tilled	31.42	57.51	0.72	1.35
Flat untilled	31.75	33.09	0.71	0.75
LSD (0.05)	NS	NS	0.20	0.01
Poultry manure (PM) levels (t ha⁻¹)				
0	31.52	32.32	0.52	0.58
5	30.94	32.79	0.57	0.62
10	32.04	33.36	0.62	0.66
15	32.12	65.93	0.78	1.61
LSD (0.05)	NS	0.140	NS	0.02
Interactions (TM × PM)				
Ridges × 0 t ha ⁻¹ PM	32.36	32.10	0.23	0.31
Ridges × 5 t ha ⁻¹ PM	31.03	31.97	0.29	0.37
Ridges × 10 t ha ⁻¹ PM	32.73	33.84	0.45	0.49
Ridges × 15 t ha ⁻¹ PM	31.83	32.88	0.77	0.81
Flat tilled × 0 t ha ⁻¹ PM	31.67	32.44	0.77	0.81
Flat tilled × 5 t ha ⁻¹ PM	30.33	33.66	0.71	0.73
Flat tilled × 10 t ha ⁻¹ PM	31.17	32.65	0.72	0.73
Flat tilled × 15 t ha ⁻¹ PM	32.50	131.29	0.70	3.13
Flat untilled × 0 t ha ⁻¹ PM	31.27	32.42	0.56	0.61
Flat untilled × 5 t ha ⁻¹ PM	31.47	32.72	0.71	0.75
Flat untilled × 10 t ha ⁻¹ PM	32.23	33.58	0.70	0.76
Flat untilled × 15 t ha ⁻¹ PM	32.03	33.64	0.87	0.88
LSD (0.05)	NS	NS	NS	0.05

NS: Not significant

Application of 0 t ha⁻¹ PM had significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) shorter plant (19.22 cm) relative to other rates of application. In 2014, the same trend of response were observed, 15 t ha⁻¹ PM did not differ significantly from 10 t ha⁻¹ with plant heights 22.96 and 22.35 cm respectively. Both rates of application however, produced significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) taller plants when compared to those fertilized with 5 t ha⁻¹ PM with plant height of 21.50 cm which in turn differed significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) from plants receiving 0 t ha⁻¹ PM rates which were averagely 19.85 cm tall. The leaf area index were statistically at par ($p > 0.05$) for PM application rates of 15, 10 and 5 t ha⁻¹ in 2013 with values of 4.15, 3.73 and 3.30 respectively but these were significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) larger than plants treated with 0 t ha⁻¹ of PM having a value of 2.25. In 2014, groundnut plants fertilized with 15 t ha⁻¹ PM had significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) larger leaf area index (4.29) compared to plants that received 10 t ha⁻¹ PM (3.89) which in turn had significantly larger leaves (3.66) compared to 0 t ha⁻¹ PM with leaf area index of 2.41. The number of days to 50% flowering when 15 t ha⁻¹ PM was applied was 29 DAP which was significantly longer when compared to 27.11 and 27.33 DAP for plants fertilized with 10 and 5 t ha⁻¹ PM respectively in 2013, though both were statistically at par with respect to 50% flowering. Plants fertilized with 0 t ha⁻¹ PM had the least number of days to 50%

flowering (25.89 DAP) but not significantly different from those at 5 t ha⁻¹ PM application. In 2014, the number of days to 50% flowering was 26.93 DAP which was significantly the least for plants that received zero PM ($p \leq 0.05$) when compared to 27.82 DAP each, observed when 5 and 10 t ha⁻¹ PM were applied, respectively. A significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) longer number of days to 50% flowering was observed when 15 t ha⁻¹ PM was applied. Length of pods 2.75 and 2.62 cm obtained with 15 and 10 t ha⁻¹ PM application were statistically similar and significantly longer ($p \leq 0.05$) than pod length for the 0 and 5 t ha⁻¹ PM treated plants (2.39 and 2.41) respectively. In 2014 however, PM had non-significant ($p > 0.05$) effects on pod length.

Table 3 shows that the effects of PM on the number of pods per plant, number of seeds per pod, threshing (%) and pod yield (t ha⁻¹) were not significant in 2013. However, in 2014, PM at 15 t ha⁻¹ resulted in significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) higher number of pods per plant (22.43) and number of seeds per pod (5.51) compared to 5 and 10 t ha⁻¹ (2.85 and 2.95) which were statistically but significantly higher ($p \leq 0.05$) than the control (2.02). During the same period, pod yield increased significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) with each increment in PM rates up to 15 t ha⁻¹ (1.29, 2.12, 2.30 and 4.06 for 0, 5, 10 and 15 t ha⁻¹ PM, respectively). The threshing (%) at 10 t ha⁻¹ PM

(67.32 %) was significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) higher than at all other PM rates applied. Data from Table 4 shows that one hundred seed weights were 30.92, 31.52, 32.04 and 32.12 g in plots fertilized with 5, 0, 10 and 15 t ha⁻¹ PM respectively, whereas dry seed yield were 0.52, 0.57, 0.62 and 0.78 t ha⁻¹ in plots fertilized with 0, 5, 10 and 15 t ha⁻¹ PM respectively but these were not significantly influenced ($p > 0.05$) by PM in 2013. In 2014 however, PM at 15 t ha⁻¹ produced a 100-seed weight of 65.93 g which was significantly higher than that at all other PM application rates. Also the seed yield followed similar trend of increment, PM at 15 t ha⁻¹ produced a dry seed yield of 1.61 t ha⁻¹ which was significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) higher when compared to that obtained for other rates of PM application.

Interaction effects of poultry manure and tillage methods:

Data from Table 2 shows that consistently, 15 t ha⁻¹ PM rate on flat-tilled plots resulted in tallest plants (25.33 cm) having the highest LAI (4.56) which were significantly higher when compared to all other treatment combinations in 2014 only. Also Table 3 shows that in 2014, interactions of PM at 15 t ha⁻¹ x flat-tilled resulted in significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) highest number of pods per plant, number of seeds per pod and pod yield compared to other treatment combinations. Plants fertilized with 0 t ha⁻¹ PM on ridged plots had a threshing (%) of 73.37% which was significantly higher ($p \leq 0.05$) than other treatment combinations followed by 5 t ha⁻¹ PM on ridged plots (70.24%), 10 t ha⁻¹ PM on ridged plots (67.78 %) and 10 t ha⁻¹ PM on flat tilled plot (67.10 % while 15 t ha⁻¹ PM on flat untilled plot had significantly the least threshing percentage (40.60%). Table 4 shows that 15 t ha⁻¹ PM applied on flat-tilled plots produced significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) higher seed yields (3.13 t ha⁻¹) compared to other treatment interactions. Non-significant interactions were observed in 2013 for all the growth and yield parameters considered in this study.

DISCUSSION

The texture of the soil at the study site was loamy sand which is known to be fragile in nature and susceptible to leaching and erosion by surface run-off water. This corroborates the observation of Anikwe⁴⁷, who worked on soil with similar textural characteristics. Also, the low exchangeable bases and organic carbon content of the soil coupled with low soil pH typifies the soil of the study site which are indicators of low soil fertility. Soils with these attributes need effective soil management through an adequate tillage method and application of PM capable of supplying appreciable quantities of nutrient elements and organic matter. Tillage had only slight effects on most of the

vegetative attributes of groundnut. The most outstanding effects were observed on leaf area index of which the flat tilled soil tended to produce wider leaves that covered wider areas around the plant. The effect of methods of tillage on length of pods, number of pods per plant, number of seeds per pod, pod and seed yield were more profound and the flat tilled soil enhanced these yield and yield attributes more than the ridged and flat untilled soils respectively indicating that some degree of tillage is essential for groundnut, especially for effective peg penetration and pod yield enhancement. Peeyush *et al.*⁴⁰ reported that though maize yield was higher with conventional tillage, it was not significantly higher than that obtained with minimum tillage. However, Vogel *et al.*³⁸ and Musambasi *et al.*³⁹ obtained greater yield increases when crops were planted on ridges which represent conventional tillage. Ojeniyi and Adekayode³² also observed that manual heaping and ridging which are components of the traditional tillage methods maintained higher values for soil organic carbon, P, K, Ca, Mg and higher cowpea and maize yield compared to conventional tillage. Flat tilling and ridging make the soil softer and facilitate easy penetration of pegs into the soil as well as allow for better conservation of soil moisture, which ultimately was used more efficiently by the crop for longer periods as compared with no till⁴⁷. This also may be due to the absence of crusting and preservation of the macropore system⁴⁸ in the flat-tilled and ridged plots. The increase in plant height, number of leaves and number of branches with increasing rates of PM application could be attributed to increased availability of nitrogen and other nutrients released by PM throughout the experiment. Increasing rates of poultry manure led to significant improvement in leaf area and leaf area index. This in turn allowed for greater light interception which is of great benefit for photosynthesis and the yield of groundnut. Similar observation was made by Dwyer and Stewart⁴⁹. Dauda *et al.*⁵⁰ also reported that photosynthetic capacity of crops is a function of leaf area index whereas⁵¹ observed that the number of leaves produced by a plant as well as its leaf area and leaf area index, are directly proportional to the photosynthates produced. Poultry manure contains essential nutrient elements associated with high photosynthetic activities and thus promotes root and vegetative growth^{11,22,52-54}. It also improves soil moisture retention, soil structure and aeration in addition to increased availability of nitrogen. Nitrogen is known to enhance physiological activities in crops thereby improving the synthesis of photo-assimilates⁵⁵. Applications of poultry manure increased soil pH⁵⁶ thus enhancing the release and availability of plant nutrients to the crops⁵⁴.

Poultry manure application also resulted in increase in number of pods per plant and seed yield. Higher number of pods and seed yield as a result of PM application can directly be attributed to the cumulative increase in the plant vegetative growth including increase in the number of leaves, plant height and branches as a result of balanced nutrition supplied to the plants by PM. This could lead to effective photosynthesis and distribution of the carbohydrates that resulted in the higher number of fruits⁵⁷. Higher number of fruits has also been attributed to large plant canopy size and higher number of fruiting branches due to nutrient application which provided more space for flowering and subsequent higher number of fruits²⁸. Higher numbers of fruits as a result of nutrient application have been reported in garden eggs⁵⁸, chili pepper²⁸. Dauda *et al.*⁵⁰ also reported that increased fruit set and number of fruits was associated with nitrogen application due to vigorous foliar growth and increased meristematic and physiological activities in the plant resulting in production of more assimilate used in formation of pods. Application of PM might have also resulted in higher microbial activity in the soil and elevated organic matter production resulting in increased availability of nutrients such as N, P and K which enhanced the yield of crop^{59,60}. Also at 15 t ha⁻¹, PM was more significant in enhancing the growth and yield attributes of groundnut although application of 12 t ha⁻¹ poultry manure was found to increase seed weight, number of pods per plant, 1000 grain weight, pod yield as well as grain yield in bambara groundnut²³. Ogbonna⁵⁵ observed an increase in the fruit yield of eggplant with increased rates of poultry manure up to 15 t ha⁻¹ whereas Uko *et al.*²⁰ had significant increase in growth and yield of waterleaf (*Talinum fruticosum* L.) Juss.) with the application of 10 t ha⁻¹ PM. Poultry droppings applied at 15 t ha⁻¹ enhanced yield of peanuts especially when planted on flat tilled soil.

This study is advantageous to the extent that the resource poor farmers can sustainably produce groundnut with poultry manure, an environmentally friendly soil nutrient source and without excessive disturbance to the soil especially taking into consideration the fragile nature of the soil and its susceptibility to erosion. The groundnut farmers in this area can avail themselves of the abundant poultry manure as an alternative to the scarce and expensive mineral fertilizer as well as adopt flat tillage option as vital components in sustainable soil management for profitable groundnut production in a low input agriculture. This is also a management strategy for clean disposal of poultry droppings which otherwise constitutes an environmental nuisance. However, the major limitation of the study was drudgery associated with manual land preparation.

CONCLUSION

Flat tilled soil was found to provide a favourable soil environment for groundnut production than ridged and flat untilled soil. Poultry manure application at 15 t ha⁻¹ was found to be superior to other levels of application. There was also an evidence of a significant increase in groundnut yield due to the combination of flat tilled and 15 t ha⁻¹ of poultry manure.

SIGNIFICANCE STATEMENT

The flat tilled soil as a tillage option coupled with the application of poultry manure is an affordable and adoptable package to the resource poor small holder farmers involved in groundnut production. The farmer can profitably and sustainably produce groundnut without chemical fertilizer and conventional tillage methods which apart from being expensive may harm the environment. Planting on flat tilled soil and the application of 15 t ha⁻¹ poultry manure, is therefore recommended for groundnut farmers in the study area.

REFERENCES

1. Settaluri, V.S., C.V.K. Kandala, N. Puppala and J. Sundaram, 2012. Peanuts and their nutritional aspects-A review. Food Nutr. Sci., 3: 1644-1650.
2. Brady, N.C. and R.R. Weil, 2008. The Nature and Properties of Soil. 14th Edn., Prentice-Hall Inc., New Jersey, USA., Pages: 992.
3. Ibrahim, U., A.A. Mukhtar, B.A. Babaji and D.I. Adepke, 2014. Effect of poultry manure and weed control methods on growth and yield of three groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) varieties at Samaru, Zaria. Nig. J. Agric. Food Environ., 10: 18-22.
4. Umoetok, S.B.A., A.E. Uko, B.E. Archibong, D.A. Ukeh and I.A. Udo, 2007. Effect of application of inorganic fertilizer and poultry manure on insect pests and yield of soybean (*Glycine max* L.) in the rain forest zone of Nigeria. J. Food Agric. Environ., 5: 149-152.
5. Boateng, S.A., J. Zickermann and M. Kornahrens, 2006. Poultry manure effect on growth and yield of maize. West Afr. J. Applied Ecol., 9: 1-11.
6. Amanullah, M.M., S. Sekar and P. Muthukrishnan, 2010. Prospects and potential of poultry manure. Asian J. Plant Sci., 9: 172-182.
7. Schomberg, H.H., D.M. Endale, M.B. Jenkins and D.S. Fisher, 2011. Nutrient source and tillage influences on nitrogen availability in a Southern Piedmont corn cropping system. Biol. Fertil. Soils, 47: 823-831.

8. Bakayoko, S., D. Soro, C. Nindjin, D. Dao, A. Tschannen, O. Girardin and A. Assa, 2009. Effects of cattle and poultry manures on organic matter content and adsorption complex of a sandy soil under cassava cultivation (*Manihot esculenta*, Crantz). *Afr. J. Environ. Sci. Technol.*, 3: 190-197.
9. Lv, M., Z. Li, Y. Che, F.X. Han and M. Liu, 2011. Soil organic C, nutrients, microbial biomass and grain yield of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) after 18 years of fertilizer application to an infertile paddy soil. *Biol. Fertil. Soils*, 47: 777-783.
10. Bala, H.M.B., V.B. Ogunlela, B. Tanimu and N.C. Kuchinda, 2011. Response of two groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) varieties to sowing date and NPK fertilizer rate in a semi-arid environment: Growth and growth attributes. *Asian J. Crop Sci.*, 3: 141-150.
11. Mitchell, C.C. and J.O. Donald, 2012. The value and use of poultry manures as fertilizer. Alabama Cooperative Extension System Circular ANR-244 (11/95), Alabama A & M and Auburn Universities, Alabama.
12. Deksissa, T., I. Short and J. Allen, 2008. Effect of soil amendment with compost on growth and water use efficiency of amaranth. Proceedings of the Annual Conference on Challenges for the 21st Century and Water Resources Education and International Water Resources, July 22-24, 2008, Durham, NC.
13. Hossain, M.A. and A. Hamid, 2007. Influence of N and P fertilizer application on root growth, leaf photosynthesis and yield performance of groundnut. *Bangladesh J. Agric. Res.*, 32: 369-374.
14. Simpson, M., R.D. McLenaghan, I. Chirino-Valle and L.M. Condrón, 2012. Effects of long-term grassland management on the chemical nature and bioavailability of soil phosphorus. *Biol. Fertil. Soils*, 48: 607-611.
15. Shen, J., L. Yuan, J. Zhang, H. Li and Z. Bai *et al.*, 2011. Phosphorus dynamics: From soil to plant. *Plant Physiol.*, 156: 997-1005.
16. Waldrip, H., Z. He and S. Erich, 2011. Effects of poultry manure amendment on soil phosphorus fractions, phosphatase activity and phosphorus uptake. *Biol. Fertil. Soils*, 47: 407-418.
17. Shehu, H.E., J.D. Kwari and M.K. Sandabe, 2010. Effects of N, P and K fertilizers on yield, content and uptake of N, P and K by sesame (*Sesamum indicum*). *Int. J. Agric. Biol.*, 12: 845-850.
18. Mukhtar, A.M., A. Aishatu, E.C. Odion, A. Ahmed, B. Babaji, A.M. Ahmed and U.L. Aruna, 2014. Comparative effects of organic manure sources and rates on performance of groundnut varieties. Proceedings of the 4th ISOFAR Scientific Conference and Building Organic Bridges, at the Organic World Congress, October 13-15, 2014, Istanbul, Turkey.
19. Kidinda, L.K., B.T. Kasu-Bandi, J.B. Mukalay, M.K. Kabemba and C.N. Ntata *et al.*, 2015. Impact of chicken manure integration with mineral fertilizer on soil nutrients balance and maize (*Zea mays*) yield: A case study on degraded soil of Lubumbashi (DR Congo). *Am. J. Plant Nutr. Fertil. Technol.*, 5: 71-78.
20. Uko, A.E., I.A. Udo and J.O. Shiyam, 2013. Effects of poultry manure and plant spacing on the growth and yield of waterleaf (*Talinum fruticosum* (L.) Juss). *J. Agron.*, 12: 146-152.
21. Uwah, D.F., A.U. Udoh and G.A. Iwo, 2011. Effect of organic and mineral fertilizers on growth and yield of cocoyam (*Colocasia esculenta* (L.) Schott). *Int. J. Agric. Sci.*, 3: 33-38.
22. Ajari, O.L., E.K. Tsado, J.A. Oladiran and E.A. Salako, 2003. Plant height and fruit yield of okra as affected by field application of fertilizer and benlate in Bida, Nigeria. *Niger. Agric. J.*, 34: 74-80.
23. Wamba, O.F., V.D. Taffouo, E. Youmbi, B. Ngwene and A. Amougou, 2012. Effects of organic and inorganic nutrient sources on the growth, total chlorophyll and yield of three Bambara groundnut landraces in the coastal region of Cameroon. *J. Agron.*, 11: 31-42.
24. Akanza, P.K. and A. Yao-Kouame, 2011. [Organo-mineral fertilization of cassava (*Manihot esculenta* Crantz) and diagnosis of the soil deficiencies]. *J. Applied Biosci.*, 46: 3163-3172, (In French).
25. Mosaddeghi, M.R., A.A. Mahboubi and A. Safadoust, 2009. Short-term effects of tillage and manure on some soil physical properties and maize root growth in a sandy loam soil in Western Iran. *Soil Tillage Res.*, 104: 173-179.
26. Atkinson, B.S., D.L. Sparkes and S.J. Mooney, 2007. Using selected soil physical properties of seedbeds to predict crop establishment. *Soil Tillage Res.*, 97: 218-228.
27. Licht, M.A. and M. Al-Kaisi, 2005. Strip-tillage effect on seedbed soil temperature and other soil physical properties. *Soil Tillage Res.*, 80: 233-249.
28. Elder, J.W. and R. Lal, 2008. Tillage effects on physical properties of agricultural organic soils of north central Ohio. *Soil Tillage Res.*, 98: 208-210.
29. Srivastava, A.K., C.E. Goering, R.P. Rohrbach and D.R. Buckmaster, 2006. Engineering Principles of Agricultural Machines. 2nd Edn., American Society of Agricultural Biological Engineers Michigan, USA.
30. Lal, R., 2015. Restoring soil quality to mitigate soil degradation. *Sustainability*, 7: 5875-5895.
31. Greenland, D.J., 1981. Soil management and soil degradation. *J. Soil Sci.*, 32: 301-322.
32. Ojeniyi, S.O. and F.O. Adekayode, 1999. Soil conditions and cowpea and maize yield produced by tillage methods in the rainforest zone of Nigeria. *Soil Tillage Res.*, 51: 161-164.
33. Rasmussen, K.J., 1999. Impact of ploughless soil tillage on yield and soil quality: A scandinavian review. *Soil Till. Res.*, 53: 3-14.
34. Rao, S.S., 2003. Nutrient balance and economics of integrated nutrient management in groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea*)-mustard (*Brassica juncea* L.) cropping sequence. *Madras Agric. J.*, 90: 465-471.

35. Rodriguez, M. and R. Lal, 1979. Tillage/Fertility Interactions in Paddy. In: Soil Tillage and Crop Production, Lal, R. (Ed.). IITA, Ibadan, Nigeria, pp: 349-356.
36. Memon, S.Q., M.B. Baig and G.R. Mari, 2007. Tillage practices and effect of sowing methods on growth and yield of maize crop. *Agric. Trop. Subtrop.*, 40: 89-100.
37. Unger, P.W., B.A. Stewart, J.F. Parr and R.P. Singh, 1991. Crop residue management and tillage methods for conserving soil and water in semi-arid regions. *Soil Tillage Res.*, 20: 219-240.
38. Vogel, H.I., Nyagumbo and K. Olsen, 1994. Effects of tied ridging and mulch ripping on water conservation in maize production on sanded soils. *J. Agric. Trop. Subtropics*, 3: 33-34.
39. Musambasi, D., O.A. Chivinge and I.K. Mariga, 2003. Effect of ridging treatments and two early maturing maize cultivars on witchweed [*Striga asiatica* (L.) Kuntze] density and maize grain yield under dry land maize-based cropping systems in Zimbabwe. *Crop Res. Hisar*, 25: 37-45.
40. Peeyush, S., A. Vikas, G.M. Sankar and S. Brinder, 2009. Influence of tillage practices and mulching options on productivity, economics and soil physical properties of maize (*Zea mays*)-wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) system. *Indian J. Agric. Sci.*, 79: 865-870.
41. Maurya, P.R. and R. Lal, 1979. No-Tillage System for Crop Production on an Ultisol in Eastern Nigeria. In: Soil Tillage and Crop Production, Lal, R. (Ed.). International Institute of Tropical Agriculture, Ibadan, Nigeria, pp: 207-219.
42. Jabro, J.D., W.B. Stevens, R.G. Evans and W.M. Iversen, 2009. Tillage effects on physical properties in two soils of the Northern great plains. *Applied Eng. Agric.*, 25: 377-382.
43. Akpan-Idiok, A.U., K.I. Ofem and C. Chilekezi, 2012. Characterization and classification of soils formed on coastal plain sands in Southeast, Nigeria. *Proceeding of the 30th Annual Conference of the Soil Science Society of Nigeria*, March 12-16, 2012, University of Nigeria, Nsukka, pp: 57-63.
44. IITA., 1982. Selected methods of soil and plant analysis. International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA), Manual Series No.7, Ibadan, Nigeria.
45. Kathirvelan, P. and P. Kalaiselvan, 2007. Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) leaf area estimation using allometric model. *Res. J. Agric. Biol. Sci.*, 3: 59-61.
46. Gomez, K.A. and A.A. Gomez, 1984. Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research. 2nd Ed., John Wiley and Sons, UK, pp: 207-215.
47. Anikwe, M.A.N., 2006. Soil Quality Assessment and Monitoring: A Review of Current Research Efforts. New Generation Ventures Ltd., Enugu Southeast Nigeria.
48. Akhtar, J.S., M. Mehdi, Obaid-Ur-Rehman, K. Mahmood and M. Sarfraz, 2005. Effect of deep tillage practices on moisture preservation and yield of groundnut under rainfed conditions. *J. Agric. Soc. Sci.*, 1: 98-101.
49. Dwyer, L.M. and D.W. Stewart, 1986. Leaf area development in field-grown maize. *Agron. J.*, 78: 334-343.
50. Dauda, S.N., L. Aliyu and U.F. Chiezey, 2005. Effect of variety, seedling age and poultry manure on growth and yield of garden egg (*Solanum gilo* L.). *Acad. Forum*, 9: 88-95.
51. Ridge, I., 1991. Plant Physiology. Hodder and Stoughton Educational Press, UK, pp: 233.
52. Jahn, G.C., L.P. Almazan and J.B. Paria, 2005. Effect of nitrogen fertilizer on the intrinsic rate of increase of *Hysteroneura setariae* (Thomas) (Homoptera: Aphididae) on rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). *Environ. Entomol.*, 34: 938-943.
53. Rajeshwari, R.S., N.S. Hebsur, H.M. Pradeep and T.D. Bharamagoudar, 2007. Effect of integrated nutrient management on growth and yield of maize. *Karnataka J. Agric. Sci.*, 20: 399-400.
54. Hochmuth, R.C., G.J. Hochmuth and M.E. Donley, 1993. Responses of cabbage yields, head quality and leaf nutrient status and of second-crop squash, to poultry manure fertilization. *Proc. Soil Crop Sci. Soc. Florida*, 52: 126-130.
55. Ogbonna, P.E., 2008. Effect of combined application of organic and inorganic fertilizers on fruit yield of Egg plant (*Solanum melongena*). *Proceedings of the 42nd Annual Conference on Agricultural Society of Nigeria*, October 19-23, 2008, Abakiliki, Nigeria, pp: 236-341.
56. Obi, O. and J. Ekperigin, 2001. Wastes as alternative liming material in acid soil management. *Afr. Soils*, 31: 179-188.
57. Pandey, U.C., S. Lal, M.L. Pandita and G. Singh, 1980. Effect of nitrogen and phosphorus levels on seed production of okra (*Abelmoschus esculentus* (L.) Moench. *Haryana J. Hortic. Sci.*, 9: 165-169.
58. Suthar, M.R., G.P. Singh, M.K. Rana and M. Lal, 2005. Growth and fruit yield of brinjal (*Solanum melongena* L.) as influenced by planting dates and fertility levels. *Crop Res. Hisar*, 30: 77-79.
59. Saarsalmi, A., E. Makonen and S. Piirainen, 2001. Effects of wood ash fertilization on forest soil chemical properties. *Silva Fennica*, 35: 355-368.
60. Manna, M.C., A. Swarup, R.H. Wanjari, H.N. Ravankar and B. Mishra *et al.*, 2005. Long-term effect of fertilizer and manure application on soil organic carbon storage, soil quality and yield sustainability under sub-humid and semi-arid tropical India. *Field Crop Res.*, 93: 264-280.